1 1

- Sec. 2. Right of state relinquished.—It is the intent and purpose of this Act to relinquish any right, title and interest of the State of Minnesota in and to the tract of land herein described.
- Sec. 3. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 27, 1933.

## CHAPTER 113-S. F. No. 473

An act to appropriate money to reimburse Venier Post, American Legion.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation to reimburse American Legion post.—There is hereby appropriated out of the fund for the burial of soldiers and sailors the sum of \$100.00 to reimburse Venier Post, American Legion of Keewatin for interment and burial of a former soldier and the Adjutant General of the State of Minnesota is hereby authorized to reimburse Venier Post, American Legion of Keewatin in the sum of \$100.00.

Approved March 27, 1933.

## CHAPTER 114-S. F. No. 509

An act relating to the spearing of suckers and other rough fish in the waters of the Lake of the Woods on the International Border and the rivers tributary thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Open season for certain fish in Lake of the Woods.—That the spearing of suckers and other rough fish in the waters of the Lake of the Woods on the international border and the rivers tributary thereto is hereby made lawful at any time and such fish may be so taken and possessed in any quantity.

Approved March 27, 1933.

## CHAPTER 115-S. F. No. 879

An act to prohibit the manufacture, sale, disposition or transportation of, or the keeping or having in possession for sale, disposition or transportation, or the soliciting, receiving or taking any order for intoxicating liquor, except for certain purposes as permitted by Federal Law; defining intoxicating liquor, and providing penalties for violations of this act.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Definition.—Wherever used in this act, the terms "intoxicating liquor" shall include and mean any liquid potable as a beverage containing more than 3.2% alcohol by weight.
- Sec. 2. Traffic in intoxicating liquors forbidden.—The manufacture, sale or transportation, or keeping or having in possession for sale or transportation of, or the taking, receiving, or soliciting of any order for intoxicating liquor, in any quantity whatever, is prohibited within this state; provided, that nothing in this act shall prevent the manufacture, sale or transportation of intoxicating liquor for chemical, mechanical, medicinal, pharmaceutical, scientific or industrial purposes, or of wine for sacramental purposes, in conformity with the provisions of federal law.
- Sec. 3. Violations—penalties.—Any person who shall violate any provision of this act shall for a first offense be punished by a fine or not less than Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) or more than One Hundred (\$100.00) Dollars, or by imprisonment in the County Jail for not less than thirty (30) days or more than ninety (90) days; and for a second or subsequent offense shall be punished by a fine of not less than One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) or more than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00), or by imprisonment in the County Jail for not less than ninety (90) days or not more than six (6) months, or by both. In prosecutions under this Act only evidence lawfully obtained may be received.
- Sec. 4. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 5. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 27, 1933.

## CHAPTER 116-S. F. No. 880

An act relating to the sale of non-intoxicating malt liquors.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Municipalities may issue licenses for sale of non-intoxicating beverages.—There is hereby conferred upon the governing body of each county, city, village and borough in the